





QUESTIONS FOR AILA/NSC SPRING MEETING, MAY 7, 2009

General update from NSC

1-140

=

Net overall backlog at the end of first quarter FY2009 was 250,000 cases; reduce d to 87,500
cases by the end of the 2" quarter. NSC expects no backlog by end of June 2009.

[-140 backlog was 40,000 October, now down to 10,000.

Receipts have dropped off; Oct ‘08 80,000 receipts issued in October 2008; less than 40,000
receipts issued in January 2009, now back up to 50,000.

Receipts for I-140s and 1-485s for this FY have been around 2,500 a month for each form type.
13 of 19 form types are within stated goals for processing.

Completed 84,000 cases in March. Issued 423 NTAs. Business product line — 10,378
completions on I-140s and I-360s. All product lines exceeded their processing goals.

Since receipts have declined significantly, this means that adjudicators are able to catch up. NSC
is receiving unripe 1-130s from CSC, and is receiving a one-time transfer of standalone 1-140
cases from TSC (a little over 2,000 cases) to help reduce the I-140 backlog nationwide.

EB-485 team is “pre-adjudicating” cases to try and have them done “but for” the priority date
being current.

NSC is seeing an increase in numbers for refugee processing, as well as military naturalizations.
They’ve asked for some appropriations money to work on that.

I-290B Processing - How long does NSC typically hold onto a case for which an appeal has been
filed prior to transferring the case to the AAO? How long after filing an appeal should attorneys
wait before submitting an inquiry through liaison?

Answer: Generally, appeals receive top priority for review. If NSC is not going to reopen a case on their
own motion, then they usually transfer the file to AAO within 30 days. Sometimes, the file goes out to a
field office or other office for some other reason, and then NSC cannot make a decision immediately
because they need to first retrieve the file. If they decide to reopen on their own motion, then 45-60
days is typical because they need time to prepare the decision. Please wait 60 days before submitting
an inquiry.

2.

Request for Duplicate Labor Certification - The AILA liaison committee has received several
guestions from members who have received Notices of Intent to Deny, and in some cases,
denials, on I-140 petitions in which a duplicate copy of the labor certification has not been
provided by DOL following a request from USCIS. The DOL regulation at 20 CFR 656.30(e)
requires a DOL Certifying Officer to issue a duplicate labor certification directly to the USCIS or
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the State Department upon (1) request of a USCIS officer, a State Department Consular officer,
or (2) at the request of an alien, an employer, or an alien's or employer's attorney. Once a
request is made, however, neither the petitioner, the beneficiary, nor counsel have any control
over whether or when the DOL acts upon the request.

a. Can NSC confirm that 1-140 petitions will not be denied based upon the DOL's failure to
timely respond to a request for a duplicate copy?

b. Can NSC provide an update on the status of any discussions between NSC and DOL to
resolve these issues?

Answer: There should not be any NOIDs or Denials due to inability of getting a duplicate original from
DOL. NSC will deny an I-140 if you cannot even provide a copy of the original or comparable evidence
showing that the labor cert was approved by DOL (e.g., a copy of the Form 9089 showing the DOL case
number plus a DOL case status screenshot showing that it was certified would be acceptable). As long
as there is reasonable evidence that there is a certification, then they will not deny the case. These
cases will take longer, though, so you cannot expect it to be processed within the posted processing
timeframe. If reasonable evidence is provided and NSC is not successful in obtaining a duplicate labor
certification from DOL, NSC will adjudicate the 1-140 based on the evidence it has. DOL has not been
responsive to NSC’s requests for duplicates, and NSC/CIS are still working on it.

3. Ability to Pay for a Sole Proprietor — in cases where the 1-140 petitioner is a sole proprietor, the
liaison committee has seen a few RFEs issued by NSC requesting documentation of a petitioner’s
personal monthly expenses in order to establish ability to pay the wage proffered on the 1-140.

a. Please explain the basis for requesting personal monthly expense documentation in this
situation. [Such requests do not appear to be covered by the Yates Memo.]

b. What standards does NSC apply to determining when to issue a request for personal
expense documentation?

c. What standards does NSC apply to determine whether a petitioner’s personal expenses
prevents a demonstration of ability to pay in this situation?

Answer: Sole proprietors are unique in that their personal income can be used to establish Ability to Pay,
therefore in some cases it may be necessary to review a sole proprietor’s personal expenses to
determine whether the income from the business is actually available to pay the proffered wage rather
than cover the sole proprietor’s personal expenses. For example, if the federal income tax return
Schedule C lists only $50,000 business income and the sole proprietor has a family of 5 and no other
income, how do they maintain the family of 5 on $50,000 and then pay an employee an offered wage of
say $30,000 on top of it? If the beneficiary was not being paid the proffered wage from the priority date
forward, the sole proprietor employer will almost always be RFE’d to provide documentation of their
personal monthly expenses. This is laid out in the most recent version of the SOP (Standard Operating
Procedure) available to the public.

4. Grounds for Invalidating an Approved Labor Certification — In a recent I-140 case
(LINO725353741), NSC issued an RFE requesting ability to pay documentation, then based on
that documentation issued a denial and invalidated the labor certification under 8 CFR 656.30(d)
based on a finding that the petitioner had willfully misrepresented a material fact on the labor
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certification application. All without offering the petitioner an opportunity to respond to the
charge of misrepresentation. This case raises the following questions:

a. What are the standards and procedures referred to in 8 CFR 656.30(d) that are used by
NSC to arrive at a finding of fraud or willful misrepresentation of a material fact
sufficient to justify invalidating an approved labor certification?

b. Under what circumstances would NSC issue an RFE or NOID to offer the petitioner an
opportunity to respond to such a serious charge rather than a denial?

Answer: NSC will consider invalidating the labor certification if the information in the labor certification
indicates possible fraud or misrepresentation; however, petitioners should receive a NOID in this
situation. A denial without the opportunity to rebut is incorrect and any examples of that should be
brought to NSC’s attention through liaison. In the example case provided, the NSC made a mistake and
has corrected it (and in fact approved the case); but there are situations, for example if the employee
has an ownership interest at the time the PERM was filed, but the box on the ETA-9089 was marked
“no” for ownership interest. This most often comes up where it is clear that the owner of a company
has petitioned for him or herself and marked “no” on Form 9089. In this example, if the petitioner
marks “yes” to the ownership question and the DOL certifies it, then there is no issue of fraud or
misrepresentation and NSC does not look behind the approved labor certification in this situation. In
very rare cases, NSC may ask DOL for verification (but DOL is not responsive to those requests either).
The only grounds for NSC to invalidate a labor certification are fraud or misrepresentation at the time
the labor cert was filed (e.g., a later acquired ownership interest would not be an issue in this situation).

5. 1-140 Processing Delays - It appears that many of the I-140 petitions that have been pending for
long periods (e.g., four or five years) are under fraud investigation rather than background
security check review. NSC has previously stated that the NSC’s Center Fraud Detection Office is
not within NSC’'s management control.

a. What are the criteria for sending an 1-140 to the NSC'’s Fraud Detection Office for
investigation?

b. Are officers instructed on cases or criteria for sending a petition to the Fraud Detection
Office for review/investigation?

c. Are specific petitioners identified for fraud investigation?

d. How can a petitioner who is suspected of or being investigated for fraud clear itself of
suspicion?

Answer: NSC is not able to provide any information on these matters.

Follow up question on NSC policy regarding the 180 day expiration rule for labor certifications: The NSC
Liaison Committee has received inquiries from attorneys who have had |-140’s rejected or denied based
on the DOL’s 180 day expiration rule for labor certifications. Please explain NSC’s policy in this area.

Answer: The DOL rule is clear and allows no exceptions — NSC has very little discretion. NSC will
consider an 1-140 filed after the 180 day expiration date only if NSC created the circumstance that
prevented timely filing, such as by improperly rejecting an attempt to file the I-140 within the 180 day
validity period. In that case, NSC will go back to the receipt date of that rejection to determine whether or
not the labor certification has expired. Ambiguous cases should be brought to the attention of liaison
and it will be a case-by-case decision based on the facts of the case. If the reason for the late filing is
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because the foreign national hired an attorney who neglected to file the I-140 in time, or attempted to
file at the last moment but failed to include a filing fee check, that is not a good enough reason for NSC
to accept the late filed I-140.

6. 1-485 Processing - NSC has previously mentioned that there is a new internal USCIS procedure
for automatically refreshing expired fingerprints without the need for a new biometrics
appointment for applicants with pending I-485s. Is this procedure now implemented for all
pending 1-485s? If it is in effect for some but not all, please describe the criteria for determining
which cases receive automatic refreshment of fingerprints.

Answer: NSCis now able to refresh fingerprints internally for about 95% of cases where the initial
fingerprints were taken after Jan. 1, 2006. There were system breakdowns for fingerprints taken
between late 2007 and early 2008, so in that situation new biometrics appointments will be needed, but
should be needed only once. Sometimes fingerprint data are missing from the system so they need to
send out an ASC appointment notice. Whenever the prints are expiring, then those fingerprints are
either refreshed internally or new biometric appointment notices are sent. Two NSC analysts work full
time on keeping these current. Only about 5% of all cases need to be rescheduled for ASC — the rest are
refreshed internally by NSC.

7. 1-485 RFEs - The NSC frequently sends Requests for Evidence on pending adjustment
applications asking the beneficiary to demonstrate that they have employment
authorization after the expiration of the last H-1B before the 1-485 was filed; in many cases
the employer has filed and the beneficiary has been granted extensions of their H-1B
status. Do the examiners have access to the H-1B extension records and are these records
checked before the RFE is issued?

Answer: Officers do have access to systems to check this information. However, the systems don’t
always work, there may be data errors or conflicts (e.g., name spelling) and without receipt numbers for
H-1Bs filed, it may be difficult to find all historical records in the system so in some cases they will ask for
that documentation.

8. 1-485 Processing Delays - The AILA NSC Liaison Committee receives information continuously on
cases that are delayed due to background checks, and offers the attached list of 1-485 cases that
have been pending at NSC for significantly longer than 180 days (many for 5 years or more),
including at least 18 EB2 cases with current priority dates. We provide separately our current
list of long pending 1-485 cases and request that NSC provide updates on the status of these
cases; if a case is awaiting completion of a background check or investigation, please indicate
what type of check is being required but has not yet been performed.

Answer: NSC is using the case lists provided by AILA to cross check its own inventory sweeps. To
improve usefulness, NSC requests that AILA provide the case lists organized by product line - separate
asylees, |-140s, 1-485s, etc.
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9.

INA 204(j) Portability Advisory Opinions - The Liaison committee recently received an inquiry
concerning an attorney’s request for an advisory opinion from the NSC regarding portability
pursuant to section 204(j) of the Act, as it relates to an individual in removal proceedings. The
background on this inquiry requires a review of the issue of whether the Immigration Judge has
jurisdiction to determine the issue of portability under this section. In a precedent decision, the
Board of Immigration Appeals has held that the Immigration Judge does not have this authority,
and the question of eligibility for the benefits of section 204(j) must be determined by the
Department of Homeland Security. Matter of Perez Vargas, 23 1&N Dec. 829 (BIA 2005). This
decision has been challenged in the Courts, and has been reversed in the Fourth, Fifth and Sixth
Circuits, thus far the only courts to have considered the issue, including the Fourth Circuit in the
Perez case itself. Matovskiv. Gonzales, 492 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2007); Perez-Vargas v. Gonzales,
478 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007); Sung v. Keisler, 505 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007). The issue is currently
pending in cases before the Second and Ninth Circuits. Ahmad-Mushtaq v. Mukasey, No. 08-
4081 (2nd Circuit), , Smethurst v. Gonzales, No. 06-75-211 (9th Circuit). However, the
Government still takes the position the remaining circuits that the Department of Homeland
Security has jurisdiction to assess the eligibility for portability and the Immigration Judge must
defer to the opinion of the USCIS.

Thus, the attorney has requested an opinion from the NSC, which has jurisdiction over cases
from lllinois, where this particular applicant/respondent resides. The Seventh Circuit has not yet
addressed this issue. AILA suggests that the NSC establish a procedure by which interested
parties, either the government or an applicant, can submit the necessary information to the NSC
upon which the NSC can issue an advisory opinion that may be submitted to the Immigration
Judge in accordance with the BIA decision in Perez Vargas. AILA suggests that the NSC establish
an address and internal procedure for issuing an opinion upon receipt of the following
information:

Name, address, and Alien Registration number of the Applicant.

Copy of Form |-797C, receipt for the application to Adjust Status, Form [-485.
Copy of the approved labor certification

Copy of Form 1-797, the 1-140 approval notice.

Letter from current employer describing job and duties.

Will the NSC establish a procedure such as this in accordance with the BIA’s directive in the
Perez Vargas decision to assist in the timely adjudication of adjustment applications pending
before the Immigration Judge?

Answer: NSC has issued advisory opinions on cases before EOIR; however, the request must
come from the government — either the Immigration Judge or ICE counsel must submit the
request and the file to NSC’s counsel. NSC will not accept a request for an advisory opinion from
a private attorney or individual in removal proceedings. Let the |J either make the call, or
explain to the IJ and ICE counsel the process by which they must contact NSC to get the opinion.
In this particular case, the 1) told the attorney to get the opinion from the NSC. As this is not
possible, the attorney must talk to ICE counsel or ask the 1) to provide a written request to NSC.

Are there other additional trends or observations to report?

Answer:
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OTHER

NSC is seeing many I-693 medical exam forms that are not in compliance with current
CDC requirements, so RFEs are being sent out in those cases.

NSC Liaison Committee Practice Tip: ask the beneficiary to forward a copy of the sealed
[-693 and check it for completeness before filing the 1-485. It is not unusual for a civil
surgeon to fail to fill in the form completely.

I-485 applications for derivative family members should have complete documentation
so that they can “stand alone.”

For employment based 1-485s where a derivative spouse has been married to the
principal applicant for less than 2 years, NSC will look for documentation of a bona fide
marriage and may either issue an RFE or refer the spouse’s application for a district
office interview where such documentation is absent.

Correspondence Backlog has been eliminated - NSC is now also caught up with its
correspondence backlog (24 hours to process incoming mail, 2-3 days to get the
information to the customer service team, and then another few days to get it to the
file, unless the file is in transit and hard to locate). Attorneys are welcome to
proactively update a pending file (e.g., AOS portability notices) now that NSC is caught
up with the correspondence backlog. There is no strategic plan in place to review for
portability at certain dates; NSC may issue an RFE to get that information in specific
cases.

10. EAD applications for Adjustment Applicants whose applications for Adjustment are pending

before the Executive Office for Immigration Review (“EOIR”) - Please confirm that the following

procedure is advisable for individuals residing under the jurisdiction of the Nebraska Service
Center, who are applying for Employment Authorization based on their Applications for
Adjustment of Status before the EOIR:

o

File Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization, and proper fee, with NSC;
Include a copy of the pending I-485 Application for Adjustment of Status which has been
date-stamped by the EOIR, to confirm that the application is being renewed before the

Immigration Judge;

Include a brightly colored cover sheet in the filing, explaining the basis for the request, i.e.:
“Application for Employment Authorization is filed based on pending Application for
Adjustment of Status before the EOIR”;

Appear for biometric appointment as directed.

If 1-485 was filed at EOIR, then I-765 should go to Chicago lockbox.

If the 1-485 was originally filed at a service center but was denied and the beneficiary was issued an NTA
and is now in removal proceedings, then the I-765 should go to the service center, based on jurisdiction.
The procedure described by AILA above is correct for this latter situation. For example: If the I-485 was
denied by TSC, and the person is now before EOIR in Chicago, then the I-765 should be filed with NSC.
NSC needs independent physical evidence that the case is pending with EOIR, as described above.

1. NSC has issued a series of denials on refugee and asylee adjustment applications for derivative

applicants where the principal has naturalized and become a US citizen. While some of these
individuals can re-file as an immediate relative, the fees and costs for this process approach
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$2000 and for the refugee population, this is a significant expense. The other alternative is to
file an individual asylum application with the Asylum Office. We have attached one case as an
example in which the derivative spouse filed an adjustment application before the principal
spouse naturalized, but the application was pending for over 3 years and during this time, the
principal naturalized. The application was then denied based because the applicant was no
longer the derivative of an asylee. Based upon this particular case, and other similar cases, we
have the following questions:

a. The applicant in the attached case was eligible for the adjustment at the time it was
filed. The US Government encourages permanent residents to become citizens and
participate fully in American society, including the right to vote, as soon as possible. We
believe this application, at a minimum, was approvable as of the date it was filed and it
was only the Service's delay in adjudication that caused the family members to be
processed at such dramatically different times. To later deny the application because
the principal has naturalized in this interim period seems unfair.

b. If arefugee or asylee loses that status upon granting of permanent resident status or
citizenship, a derivative family member must file and get approval of an adjustment
application before the principal can file even an adjustment application. This would be
the only way to insure that applications are not adjudicated in an order that leaves a
derivative without a principal' to base his/her status upon. The increasing tendency to
process family members separately based upon travel and eligibility dates as well as
security reviews even when the applications are filed together, has never before been
held to deprive the Service of the ability to process derivative applications. It would
appear that the better approach is to determine that a refugee or asylum does not loose
that status upon adjustment or naturalization. While they may be a permanent resident
or US citizen, the well founded fear of persecution in the home country does not
disappear as a matter of law upon adjustment or naturalization.

c. Would the NSC reconsider the policy of referring these cases to the Asylum Office and
help to facilitate the derivative's asylum determination and mitigate against the
additional hardship and expense that this interpretation and policy has upon the
refugee population. We note that this population is least able to either understand
these technical decisions or afford counsel to help navigate the technical minefield. In
the final analysis, the denial of this application did not further any significant policy and
indeed, frustrates several policy goals of the Service and the Refugee program.

Answer: Refugee derivatives should not be denied where the principal has naturalized; however, asylee
derivatives lose their derivative status according to an unpublished AAO decision from September 2005
[no citation provided], which interpreted INA section 209(b)(3). If the principal asylum applicant
naturalizes while adjustment applications are pending for derivatives, then they must deny the
derivative applications. If refugee derivatives are denied on this basis please bring such cases to the
attention of Evelyn Martin at NSC.

12. Form |-90 Procedure — The recent change in filing procedure for Form I-90 directing applicants
to file at the Phoenix Lock Box does not explain where the actual processing of the 1-90 will take
place — will NSC continue to process I-90 applications? If no, how will this be done and where
should questions regarding I-90 processing be directed? If yes, for US permanent residents who
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are temporarily residing abroad and who need to file Form 1-90 to apply for a replacement green
card: (1) can the biometrics appointment scheduling be expedited similar to the procedure for a
re-entry permit application? (2) Can a permanent resident who is temporarily residing abroad
file form 1-90 from outside the US? If so, how can the biometrics requirement be met? (3) Under
what circumstances would NSC reopen an 1-90 that has been denied due to failure to complete
the biometrics requirement?

Answer: New applications are now going to the Missouri Service Center (NBC) to be worked so please
direct I-90 filing questions to NBC. NSC is no longer accepting new [-90 applications; however, NSC has
130 1-90 applications still pending and most are in RFE stage awaiting response.

13. Coordination issues between NSC and TSC - NSC has previously stated that if a beneficiary’s I-
140 is filed at one service center and the 1-485 is subsequently filed at another service center,
the 1-485 would be transferred to the service center handling the I-140; also, if an 1-485 is filed at
one service center, but the beneficiary changes address to the jurisdiction of the other service
center, then the I-765 and/or I-131 should be filed at service center with geographic jurisdiction.
The liaison committee has seen several cases in recent months in which different applications
for the same person are divided between the Texas and Nebraska Service Centers, creating
problems of coordination and therefore adjudication. In some cases, the 1-140 is pending at one
center, and the 1-485 at another. Sometimes, more than one I-140 has been filed, and they are
pending at different centers, creating problems in assigning or recapturing the proper priority
date, or obtaining the original labor certification for one case or the other. In still others, the I-
485 is pending at one Service Center, then the beneficiary changes address and the I-765 or I-
131 applications must be filed with the other center.

Please describe the protocols to deal with these problems between the Service Centers.

b. Does the protocol direct each center to adjudicate the respective parts of the case, or to
consolidate a case at one center or the other? If so, how is it decided which center will
adjudicate the case?

c. Arethere any steps counsel can take to have the case consolidated at one center to

avoid confusion and delays, and potentially lost documents?

o

Answer: NSC will consolidate files whenever possible. The general policy is that the principal applicant’s
[-485 is used as the anchor — a standalone I-140 will be transferred to wherever the principal’s 1-485 is
pending; same for derivative |-485s. If the principal files at one service center and a derivative is filing at
another, then NSC will send the derivative to be matched to the principal, rather than requesting the A-
file for the principal. If a standalone |-140 requests consular notification, then need to highlight where it
is a second I-140 and there is another I-140 elsewhere. Make it clear — but also utilize liaison if there are
problems later.

14. Misdirected Mail from NSC - At our liaison meeting in Lincoln last Fall, the liaison committee
discussed the fact that it is not unusual for attorneys to receive mail from NSC and other USCIS
service centers that is addressed to another attorney or a petitioner who is being represented
by another attorney. As follow up to that discussion, we attach two examples of misdirected
mail from NSC, one postmarked March 3, 2009 (addressed to a petitioner in Bellevue,
Washington but delivered to an attorney in Dallas, Texas who does not represent the petitioner)

AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 09052132 (Posted 5/21/09)



and the other postmarked March 12, 2009 (addressed to an applicant in Kent, Washington but
delivered to an attorney in Columbus, Ohio who does not represent the applicant). In these
cases, the documents appear to have been addressed correctly, but somehow ended up being
delivered to offices in other parts of the United States. Does NSC presort outgoing mail before it
goes to the U.S. postal service?

Answer: NSC appreciates receiving evidence of misdirected mail. NSC does use a contractor to presort
outgoing mail and the contractor has been notified to correct the problem. NSC is also aware that
sometimes documents intended for one person are inadvertently enclosed behind another document
that is sent to another person. This can happen when they change paper stock and have to readjust
their sorting machine.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPIALS

Case No.:  A095 861 144

)
In Re MARCAL NETOQ, Jose, et al. )
) AD95 861 145
)
)
)
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Respondents. REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS

DECLARATION OF SCOTT D. POLLOCK
I, Scott D. Pollock, hereby declare:
1, Imake this declaration for submission with the Brief of Amici Curiae being
filed by the American Immigration Law Foundation and American Immigration
Lawyers® Association in the case of Marcel NETO et. al., A095 861 144, presently
under consideration by the Board of Immigration Appeals,
2. Tam an attorney in good standing licensed in the States of Illinois and New
York, My business address is Scott D. Pollock & Associates, P.C,105W.
Madison, Suite 2200, Chicago, IL, 60602,
3.  Ihavebeen reﬁresenting noncitizens before the immigration and federal
courts and the Department of Homeland Security since 1985,
4.  Irepresent a client within the jurisdiction of the Seventh Circuit whose
removal proceedings have been continued since January 2009, when the
immigration judge questioned his jurisdiction to make a determination under INA

§ 204(j) pursuant to Matter of Perez-Vargas, 23 1&N Dec. 829 (BIA 2005). My
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client was placed in removal proceedings in February 2008. On Apnil 23, 2008 1
requested a § 204(j) determination directly from the Nebraska Service Centcr: 1did
not recelve a response, so I sybmitted a second request on October 14, 2008. I also
submitted a request directly to the Chicago Office of Chief Counsel, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, requesting the same or assistance in
requesting a determination from the Nebraska Service Center. In November 2008,‘
the Nebraska Service Center inexplicably informed me that I should file a motion
to reopen. Ithen sent a third request to them on November 20, 2008, AgainI
received no response. At hearings before Immigration Judge Zerbe in January
2009 and May 2009, he continued the proceedings, in part to provide an
opportunity for the USCIS to provide a determination. I eventually brought the
case to the attention of Jane S. Carroll, a member of the Nebraska Service Center
liaison for the American Immigration Lawyers Association who, in tutn,
communicated-direcily with the Nebraska Service Center. As a result, [ was
encouraged to discuss the case with ICE counsel and ask ICE counsel to make the
request directly to NSC,

5. My requests for assistance from the ICE Office of Chief Counsel had
previously been ignored. Indeed, at one point, one DHS attorney told me that ICE
wouldn’t do my job for me. However, I again contacted ICE counsel and

requested that ICE send my client’s file to NSC for a § 204(j) determination.
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6.  To date, the immigration judge has granted two continuances based in part
on the evidence of my efforts to obtain a § 204(j) determination from NSC. 1
recently learned through the AILA liaison that ICE counsel presented a request for
the determination, and that the Nebraska Service Center issued the determination,
I have not received a copy of the determination and have been unsuccesstul in
contacting ICE counsel to obtain a copy of the determination. The next hearing is

scheduled for October 7, 2009.

I declare, under the penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is ttue and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Executed this 25th day of August 2009 at Chicago, Illinois.

Scott D, Pollock

R0
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Office of the District Counsel

Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Department of Homeland Security
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Government Center

Boston, MA 02203

David Landau

Chief Appellate Counsel
Department of Homeland Security
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Falls Church, VA 22041
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